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INVITATION TO BID  

FOR THE 

CONSTRUCTION OF VARIOUS 

INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS 
 

1. The City Government of Naga, intends to apply the sum of Thirty Million Eight 
Hundred Ninety Two Thousand One Hundred (P 30,892,100.00) Pesos being the 
Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) for the construction of the following 
infrastructure projects: 

 

No. 
Contract 

Reference 
Number 

Name of Project and 
Location 

Approved Budget 
for the Contract  

(ABC) 

Contract 
Duration 
(calendar 

days) 

Equipment 
Required 

Source of 
Fund 

Cost of Bid 
Documents 

1 
007959-
2023-04 

RC Pipe Drainage and 
Cross-Drainage at 
Habitat, Maogma 
Village, Bgy. Balatas 

3,200,000.00 180 concrete mixer 
LDRRMF-SP 

Ordinance No. 
2023-031 

5,000.00 

2 
008266-
2023-04 

Drainage and Cross-
Drainage at Main Street 
CLUPA, Bgy. San Felipe 

2,300,000.00 120 concrete mixer 
LDRRMF-SP 

Ordinance No. 
2023-031 

5,000.00 

3 
008283-
2023-04 

Drainage, Cross-
Drainage and Road 
Concreting at Jolly 
Neighbors 
(continuation), Bgy. Sta. 
Cruz 

2,200,800.00 120 

jackhammer with 
compressor, concrete 
cutter, concrete mixer, 

concrete vibrator, 
walk-behind vibra-

roller 

LDRRMF-SP 
Ordinance No. 

2023-031 
5,000.00 

4 
007315-
2023-04 

Rehabilitation of 
Drainage and Road 
Reblocking at Garcia 
St., Bgy. Sabang 

3,200,000.00 120 

jackhammer with 
compressor, concrete 
cutter, concrete mixer,  
vibrating screed with 

hose, plate compactor 

LDRRMF-SP 
Ordinance No. 

2023-031 
5,000.00 

5 
008209-
2023-04 

Storm Drainage at 
Balatas High School to 
Uswag Balatas to 
Balcon Village, Bgy. 
Balatas 

8,196,500.00 210 

jackhammer with 
compressor, concrete 
cutter, concrete mixer, 

welding machine 

LDRRMF-SP 
Ordinance No. 

2023-031 
10,000.00 

6 
008002-
2023-04 

Drainage and Cross-
Drainage at 5th and 
Hilda Sts., Villa 
Sorabella Subd., Bgy. 
Concepcion Grande 

1,826,500.00 75 
jackhammer with 

compressor, concrete 
cutter, concrete mixer 

LDRRMF-SP 
Ordinance No. 
2023-031 and 

2023-257 

5,000.00 

7 
008384-
2023-04 

Pathwalk with Rip-rap at 
Riencemiento St. (open 
creek), Bgy. Tabuco 

1,202,300.00 75 

jackhammer with 
compressor, concrete 
cutter, concrete mixer, 

welding machine 

LDRRMF-SP 
Ordinance No. 

2023-031 
5,000.00 
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8 
008480-
2023-04 

Drainage and Cross-
Drainage at Zone 5 
Urban Poor c/o Mean 
Caspi, Bgy. Igualdad 

1,100,000.00 60 concrete mixer 
LDRRMF-SP 

Ordinance No. 
2023-031 

5,000.00 

9 
008509-
2023-04 

Drainage at Carnation 
St., Naga City 
Subdivision, Bgy. 
Triangulo 

1,200,000.00 45 concrete mixer 
LDRRMF-SP 

Ordinance No. 
2023-031 

5,000.00 

10 
008787-
2023-04 

Rehabilitation of 
Emergency Access 
Road at Grandview ES, 
Bgy. Pacol 

1,473,800.00 70 

concrete mixer, 
backhoe crawler-type 

0.75cu.m., 
jackhammer with 

compressor, concrete 
vibrator 40-60mm, 
welding machine, 
plate compactor, 

backhoe excavator 
0.80cu.m. 

LDRRMF-SP 
Ordinance No.  

2023-257 
5,000.00 

11  
008810-
2023-04 

Rehabilitation of 
Structural and Plate 
Members of NCPM 
(Phase 3) at Naga City 
Peoples Mall, CBD I, 
Public Market 

4,992,200.00 75 concrete mixer LDF 2023 5,000.00 

 
  Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid 
 opening. 

 

2. The City Government of Naga now invites bids for the above Procurement Projects.  
Completion of the Works is required within the stated contract duration.  Bidders 
should have completed a contract similar to the Project.  The description of an 
eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly in Section II 
(Instructions to Bidders). 
 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using non-
discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 revised Implementing 
Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184.  

 

4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from City Government of Naga 
at the address given below from 8:00AM to 5:00PM. 

 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested bidders on 
May 26 to June 19, 2023 from the BAC Secretariat, Room 208, Second Floor, City 
Hall Building, City Hall Compound, Brgy. Concepcion Pequena, upon payment of 
the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents.  

 
Contractors/applicants who wish to participate in this procurement shall submit 
their Bidder’s Registration Form and register at the BAC Secretariat, while those 
who are already enrolled shall keep their records current and updated. 
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Prospective bidders shall present their ORIGINAL OFFICIAL RECEIPT OF PAYMENT 
for Bidding Documents (project-specific) to the BAC Secretariat before the 
deadline of bid submission.  Only the OWNER or AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
as reflected in the Bidder’s Registration Form will be allowed to transact business 
relative to the bidding matters.  Thus, said owner or authorized representative is 
required to present two (2) government-issued IDs for identification purposes. 
 

6. The City Government of Naga will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on Tuesday, June 6, 
2023, 3:00PM at the City Procurement Office, Ground Floor, City Hall Building, City 
Hall Compound, Naga City, which shall be open to prospective bidders.  

 

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through manual submission at 
BAC Secretariat, Room 208 Second Floor, City Hall Building, City Hall Compound 
on or before 9:00AM on Monday, June 19, 2023. Late bids shall not be accepted. 

 

8. All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and 
in the amount stated in Instructions to Bidders (ITB) Clause 15.  
 

9. Bid opening shall be on Monday, June 19, 2023, 10:00AM at the City Procurement 
Office, Ground Floor, City Hall Building, City Hall Compound.  Bids will be opened in 
the presence of the bidder-owners or of their duly authorized representatives who 
choose to attend the activity.   

 

10. Additional information: 

a) An Annual Registration Fee of Three Thousand (P 3,000.00) Pesos is 
required.  The owner, in case of sole proprietorship, or the Authorized 
Managing Officer, in case of corporation, must be present during the 
process of the annual registration of his/her firm. 

b) Forms in the PBD should be used in submitting proposals and should 
remain unaltered.  

c) Prospective Bidders are strongly encouraged to order or download the 
electronic copy of the Bidding Documents from the PhilGEPS website, for 
them to be included in the Document Request List (DRL) of the project. 

 

11. The City Government of Naga reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare 
a failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award 
in accordance with Sections 35.6 and 41 of the 2016 revised Implementing Rules 
and Regulations (IRR) of RA No. 9184, without thereby incurring any liability to the 
affected bidder or bidders. 
 

12. For further information, please refer to: 
        
        ENGR. ALEXANDER N. CANING 

Acting City Engineer, City Engineer’s Office 
1st Floor City Hall Building, City Hall Compound, J. Miranda Avenue 
Concepcion Pequena, Naga City 4400 
Mobile Number:  +639175801165 
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Email address:  bac@naga.gov.ph / alexandercaning@gmail.com  
Website:  www.naga.gov.ph 

 
Date of Issue:  May 26 to June 2, 2023 

 
 
 
ALEXANDER N. CANING 
           Chairperson 


